

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

TWISM ENTERPRISES, LLC,
d/b/a VALUCADD SOLUTIONS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND
SURVEYORS,

Appellee.

Case No. 2021-1440

On appeal from the
Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
First Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case Nos. C-200411 & C-210125

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
TWISM ENTERPRISES, LLC

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General

SHELLI R. BROCK (0091259)
**Counsel of Record*
BRIAN R. HONEN (0084880)
Assistant Attorneys General
Executive Agencies Section
30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.995.7528 | 614.728.9470 (fax)
shelli.brock@OhioAGO.gov
brian.honen@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Appellee,
State Board of Registration for
Professional Engineers and Surveyors*

OLIVER J. DUNFORD* (0073933)
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060 | 916.419.7747 (fax)
odunford@pacificlegal.org

DALE A. STALF (0000471)
Wood + Lamping LLP
600 Vine St., Suite 2500
Cincinnati, OH 45202
513.852.6078 | 513.419.6478 (fax)
dastalf@woodlamping.com

*Counsel for Appellant,
TWISM Enterprises, LLC
d/b/a valuCADD Solutions*

(Additional counsel on next page)

JOHN F. KERKHOFF (0097134)
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881 | 916.419.7747 (fax)
jkerkhoff@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Appellant,
TWISM Enterprises, LLC
d/b/a valuCADD Solutions*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	8
I. Proposition of Law No. 1: <i>Under the Ohio Constitution’s separation of powers and related guarantees of due process, it is exclusively the judiciary’s province and duty to say what the law is; and, therefore, Ohio courts may consider but must not defer to executive agencies’ legal interpretations</i>	8
A. Ohio’s Constitution divides powers to protect the people’s liberty and security	8
1. The people of Ohio delegated some of their sovereign power to the government and divided it among three branches.....	8
2. The people of Ohio gave each branch the means to check the others.....	11
3. The judicial power vests courts with the independent power to decide questions of law, resolve disputes, and issue binding judgments.....	13
4. With its independent judicial power, the Judicial Branch was vested with the solemn obligation to police the other branches.....	15
5. The powers delegated by the people to the three branches cannot be further delegated.....	16
6. The power of the Executive Branch to administer the laws does not include the judicial power	19
7. The Board’s legal determinations are subject to plenary judicial review.....	20
B. Judicial deference to Executive Branch agencies violates the Separation of Powers	24
1. Deference allows the Executive Branch to encroach on the other branches and to exercise judicial and legislative powers	24
2. Deference requires the judiciary to abdicate its duty as an independent branch of government.....	26
C. Judicial deference to Executive Branch agencies violates the Due Process of Law	28

1. Due Process as Separation of Powers.....	28
2. Convenience and pragmatism do not trump the right to independent judgment by a court of law	30
D. Ohio’s ad hoc deference jurisprudence demonstrates the difficulty in abdicating the judicial power to other branches.....	31
1. This Court has not adopted a “deference doctrine”	31
2. The Constitution and the laws it authorizes preclude deference in this case	33
II. Proposition of Law No. 2: R.C. § 4733.16(D) does not preclude an engineering firm from designating an independent contractor as its professional-engineering manager.....	35
A. The plain, unambiguous language of R.C. § 4733.16(D) does not require an engineering firm to designate, as its engineering manager, a W-2 employee	35
B. The mere possibility of different interpretations does not create ambiguity	39
C. Even if the Court finds ambiguity in § 4733.16(D), it should reach the same conclusion, after employing the traditional tools of statutory construction.	41
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service	44

APPENDIX

JUDGMENTS & OPINIONS

Judgment Entry, First Appellate District, October 13, 2021.....	1a
Opinion, First Appellate District, October 13, 2021	2a
Entry Overruling Objections to Magistrate’s Decision, Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas, October 23, 2020.....	13a
Magistrate’s Decision, July 23, 2020	18a
Final Order, State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Surveyors, December 3, 2019.....	25a
Report and Recommendation, State Board for Professional Engineers and Surveyors, October 30, 2019.....	28a

RULES & REGULATIONS

Ohio Adm. Code § 4733-39-02.....	35a
Ohio Jud. Cond. Rule 2.3(A).....	37a

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

OHIO CONST. art. I, § 2.....	38a
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 1	39a
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 8	40a
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 16	41a
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 5.....	42a
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 6.....	43a
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 8.....	44a
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 11.....	45a
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 1	46a
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 2(B)(2)(d).....	47a
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 3(B)(2)	49a
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 4(B).....	51a
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 13.....	52a
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 17.....	53a
R.C. § 1.42	54a
R.C. § 1.49	55a
R.C. § 119.12.....	56a
R.C. § 4733.16.....	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. State</i> , 73 Ohio St. 54 (1905).....	10
<i>Belden v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 329 (1944).....	21
<i>Bernard v. Unemp. Comp. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 264 (2013)	32
<i>Ceccarelli v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 231 (2010)	31
<i>Christ Diehl Brewing Co. v. Schultz</i> , 96 Ohio St. 27 (1917).....	39, 40
<i>Cincinnati v. Testa</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 371 (2015)	38
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville R.R. Co. v. Clinton Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	8, 16, 17
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 41 (2018)	17
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 271 (2001)	39–40
<i>Cleveland Bar Ass’n v. Picklo</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 195 (2002)	9
<i>Cleveland Clinic Found. v. Cleveland Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 318 (2014)	32
<i>Cochrel v. Robinson</i> , 113 Ohio St. 526 (1925).....	41
<i>Creech v. P.A. & W.R. Co.</i> , 11 Ohio Dec. Reprint 764 (Ohio C.P. 1893).....	29
<i>Dana Corp. v. Testa, Tax Comm’r</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 602 (2018)	14–15
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	19
<i>Fairoview v. Giffie</i> , 73 Ohio St. 183 (1905).....	13

<i>Family Medicine Found., Inc. v. Bright,</i> 96 Ohio St.3d 183 (2002)	41
<i>Fassig v. State,</i> 95 Ohio St. 232 (1917).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	30, 34
<i>Griffin v. Hydra-Matic Div., Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 39 Ohio St.3d 79 (1988)	20–21
<i>Hale v. State,</i> 55 Ohio St. 210 (1896).....	8, 33, 35
<i>In re 6011 Greenwich Windpark, L.L.C.,</i> 157 Ohio St.3d 235 (2019)	3, 26
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,</i> 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)	34
<i>In re Determination of Existence of Significantly Excessive Earnings for 2017 Under the Elec. Sec. Plan of Ohio Edison Co.,</i> 162 Ohio St.3d 651 (2020)	26, 27, 32
<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	30
<i>Jones Metal Products Co. v. Walker,</i> 29 Ohio St.2d 173 (1972)	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	10
<i>Miami Conservancy Dist. v. Bucher</i> 87 Ohio App. 390 (1949)	31
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	24
<i>Middleburg Hts. v. Ohio Bd. of Bldg. Standards,</i> 65 Ohio St.3d 510 (1992)	37
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10

<i>Musser v. Adair</i> , 55 Ohio St. 466 (1896).....	21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	30
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. Unistatted States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Ogden v. Blackledge</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 272 (1804)	40
<i>Rutherford v. M’Faddon</i> , (Ohio 1807)	12, 15, 31
<i>Satterfield v. Ameritech Mobile Commc’ns</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 463 (2018)	35–37
<i>Schario v. State</i> , 105 Ohio St. 535 (1922).....	36, 41
<i>South Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157 (1986)	18
<i>Stanton v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 114 Ohio St. 658 (1926).....	24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Grace</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 471 (2009)	35
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clinkscale</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 351 (2009)	28
<i>State v. Coulter</i> , Wright 421 (Ohio 1833)	30
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 56 Ohio St. 575 (1897).....	8, 13, 19, 20

<i>State v. Hairston,</i> 101 Ohio St.3d 308 (2004)	37, 40
<i>State v. Henderson,</i> 161 Ohio St.3d 285 (2020)	28
<i>State v. Hochhausler,</i> 76 Ohio St.3d 455 (1996)	9
<i>State v. Jordan,</i> 89 Ohio St.3d 488 (2000)	35, 40
<i>State v. Porterfield,</i> 106 Ohio St.3d 5 (2005)	39, 40
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> 92 Ohio St.3d 584 (2001)	9, 13
<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Harmon,</i> 31 Ohio St. 250 (1877).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell,</i> 89 Ohio St.3d 132 (2000)	11
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. For Summit Cty.,</i> 120 Ohio St. 464 (1929).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Cherrington v. Hutsinpiller,</i> 112 Ohio St. 468 (1925).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Tel. Co. v. Court of Common Pleas of Cuyahoga Cty.,</i> 98 Ohio St. 164 (1918).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,</i> 94 Ohio St. 154 (1916).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Espen v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 154 Ohio St.3d 1 (2017)	23
<i>State ex rel. Ferrara v. Trumbull Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 166 Ohio St.3d 64 (2021)	1, 32, 35
<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Taulbee,</i> 66 Ohio St.2d 417 (1981)	27
<i>State ex rel. Khumprakob v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 153 Ohio St.3d 581 (2018)	1, 17–18
<i>State ex rel. Lucas Cty. Republican Party Executive Comm. v. Brunner,</i> 125 Ohio St.3d 427 (2010)	25, 31

<i>State ex rel. McLean v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio,</i> 25 Ohio St.3d 90 (1986)	31
<i>State ex rel. Moorehead v. Indus. Comm’n,</i> 112 Ohio St.3d 27 (2006)	25–26, 36
<i>State ex rel. O’Diam v. Greene Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 161 Ohio St.3d 242 (2020)	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,</i> 86 Ohio St.3d 451 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Prade v. Ninth Dist. Ct. of Appeals,</i> 151 Ohio St.3d 252 (2017)	35
<i>State ex rel. Whiteman v. Chase,</i> 5 Ohio St. 528 (1856).....	23, 28
<i>State ex rel. Youngstown v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 144 Ohio St.3d 239 (2015)	23
<i>Sys. Automation Corp. v. Ohio Dep’t of Admin. Servs.,</i> 2004-Ohio-5544 (10th App. Dist.).....	38
<i>Thompson v. Redington,</i> 92 Ohio St. 101 (1915).....	18
<i>Village of Lucas v. Lucas Loc. Sch. Dist.,</i> 2 Ohio St.3d 13 (1982)	17
<i>Wachendorf v. Shaver,</i> 149 Ohio St. 231 (1948).....	37
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville,</i> 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	28–29
<i>Watson v. Tax Comm’n,</i> 135 Ohio St. 377 (1939).....	14, 32
<i>Weaver v. Edwin Shaw Hosp.,</i> 104 Ohio St.3d 390 (2004)	36–37
<i>Weaver v. State,</i> 120 Ohio St. 44 (1929).....	35, 40
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Porterfield,</i> 24 Ohio St.2d 24 (1970)	25
<i>Winzeler v. Knox,</i> 109 Ohio St. 503 (1924).....	33

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10, 11, 12, 31
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------

CONSTITUTION

OHIO CONST. art. I, § 2.....	8
OHIO CONST. art. I, § 20.....	16
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 1	9
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 8	12
OHIO CONST. art. II, § 16	12
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 5.....	9
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 6.....	20
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 8.....	12
OHIO CONST. art. III, § 11.....	12
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 1.....	1, 9
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 2(B)(2)(d).....	33
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 3(B)(2).....	33
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 4(B).....	33
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 13.....	12
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 17.....	12

STATUTES

R.C. § 1.42	36
R.C. § 1.49	41
R.C. § 1.49(F)	32
R.C. § 119.12	33
R.C. § 119.12(A)	33
R.C. § 119.12(D)	6, 34
R.C. Chapter 4733.....	38
R.C. § 4733.16(D)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. § 4733.16(E).....	22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Ohio Jud. Cond. Rule 2.3(A).....	3, 29
Ohio Adm. Code § 4733-39-02(A).....	2, 4, 36, 41
Ohio Adm. Code § 4733-39-02(B)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baird, Douglas G., <i>Blue Collar Constitutional Law</i> , 86 AM. BANKR. L.J. 3 (2012)	28
Baude, William, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 1511 (2020).....	13, 22, 28
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	37
Calabresi, Steven G. & Lawson, Gary, <i>The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 821 (2019)	16, 17
Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012).....	3, 28
COOLEY, THOMAS M., A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1890).....	13, 20
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison) (Cooke Ed. 1961).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (Madison) (Cooke Ed. 1961).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Cooke Ed. 1961).....	11, 19, 31
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Hamilton) (Cooke Ed. 1961)	15–16
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016)	29
JEFFERSON, THOMAS, WRITINGS (Library of Am. 1984).....	17
LAWSON, GARY & SEIDMAN, GUY, “A GREAT POWER OF ATTORNEY”: UNDERSTANDING THE FIDUCIARY CONSTITUTION (2017)	16
MONTESQUIEU, SPIRIT OF THE LAWS, Book XI.4.....	11
MONTESQUIEU, SPIRIT OF THE LAWS, Book XI.5.....	10
REPORT OF THE DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION FOR THE REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF OHIO, 1850–51 (Smith 1851)	14
